Tailoring the Degree of Branching: Preparation of Poly(ether ester)s via
Copolymerization of Poly(ethylene glycol) Oligomers (A2) and
1,3,5-Benzenetricarbonyl Trichloride (B3)
Serkan Unal,† Qin Lin,†,§ Thomas H. Mourey,‡ and Timothy E. Long*,†
Department of Chemistry, Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State University,
Blacksburg, Virginia 24061-0212, and Eastman Kodak Company, Rochester, New York 14650-2136
Received November 30, 2004; Revised Manuscript Received February 1, 2005
ABSTRACT: A novel approach to tailor the degree of branching of poly(ether ester)s was developed based

Denoting the PEG Precursor Mn). A single-neck, 250 mL
round-bottomed flask was charged with 10.00 g of DMI (0.051
mol) and 10.30 g of PEG-200 (0.051 mol). Titanium tetraiso-
propoxide (20 ppm) was added to facilitate transesterification.
The reaction flask, which contained the monomers and the
catalyst, was degassed using vacuum and nitrogen three times
and subsequently heated to 180 °C. The reactor was main-
tained at 180 °C for 2 h, and the temperature was increased
to 200 °C over 2 h. Vacuum was applied (0.5 mmHg) for 30
min to ensure the removal of methanol. A similar synthetic
method was used to prepare linear poly(ether ester)s from
PEG-600 (L-600) and PEG-2000 (L-2000) with the exception
that equimolar amounts of PEG-600 and PEG-2000 were used
with DMI.
Synthesis of a Branched Poly(ether ester) from PEG-
200 with Methyl Ester Terminal Groups (HB-200-Me-1)
(HB-xxx-Me-y, HB Denoting “Highly Branched”, xxx
Denoting the PEG Precursor Mn, Me Denoting Methyl
Ester Terminal Groups, y Denoting Sample Number).
BTC (10.00 g, 0.038 mol) was dissolved in 70 mL of freshly

Excess methanol was subsequently added to quench the
terminal acid chloride end groups, and the homogeneous
solution was stirred for 6 h. The solution was washed with
deionized water three times and precipitated into hexane at
∼0 °C. A waxy, pale yellow product was collected and dried at
60 °C in a vacuum oven for 24 h. Typical yields ranged from
90 to 95%. 1H NMR (chloroform-d, ppm): 8.70-8.95 (3H,
aromatic protons from BTC), 3.50-4.60 (4H, protons from
PEG, 3H, protons from methyl ester terminal unit), 4.44
(-NCH2CH3), 1.42 (-NCH2CH3). 13C NMR (chloroform-d,
ppm): 164.9 (OdC-OCH3, methyl ester end groups), 164.4
(OdC-OCH2CH2-), 134.2 and 130.7 (BTC), 70.3, 68.7, and
64.4 (PEG), 52.3 (-OCH3, methyl ester end groups), 61.4 and
13.9 (-NCH2CH3, TEA salt).
Synthesis of Branched Poly(ether ester)s from PEG-
600 (HB-600-Me-y), PEG-2000 (HB-2000-Me-y), and PEG
3400 (HB-3400-Me) with Methyl Ester Terminal Groups.
The synthetic method was similar to HB-200-Me-1 preparation
with the exception that different poly(ethylene glycol)s were
used as A2 oligomers at the concentrations and reaction times
in Table 1.

solution. In an attempt to control the distance between
branch points, PEG diols that have molar masses
ranging from 200 to 3400 g/mol with very low molar
Table 1. Characterization Data for Linear and Highly Branched Poly(ether ester)s
sample A2
a (g/mol) [M]b (mol/L) Mn (g/mol) Mw (g/mol) Mz (g/mol) [η]d (dL/g) Re Tg (°C) Tc (°C) Tm (°C)
HB-200-Me-1 200 0.25 1230 12 300 56 500 0.065 0.284 -17
HB-200-Me-2 200 0.40 1470 17 500 74 600 0.074 0.330 -15
HB-200-Me-3c 200 0.40 1260 16 200 73 900 0.060 0.265 -17
HB-200-Me-4 200 0.45 780 9 410 55 500 0.063 0.288 -14
L-200 200 5970 15 900 24 800 0.176 0.569 -22
HB-600-Me-1 600 0.10 1420 4 240 11 900 0.071 0.411 -53 -10 4
HB-600-Me-2 600 0.12 1660 9 860 29 600 0.100 0.396 -50
HB-600-Me-3 600 0.16 2070 32 600 171 000 0.172 0.416 -53
L-600 600 3940 11 300 17 400 0.172 0.581 -51 -19 8
HB-2000-Me-1 2000 0.10 6050 27 100 81 000 0.259 0.513 -43 40
HB-2000-Me-2 2000 0.12 5360 23 800 68 000 0.238 0.498 -51 40
HB-2000-Me-3 2000 0.15 2130 7 060 15 000 0.148 0.490 -42 40
L-2000 2000 7550 17 100 25 100 0.256 0.621 47
HB-3400-Me 3400 0.10 9860 35 200 120 000 0.340 0.550 47

classical
DB (%)
revised
DB (%)
HB-EG-Ph ethylene glycol 1.0 62 31
HB-DEG-Ph diethylene glycol 2.0 63 21
HB-200-Ph PEG-200 4.1 69 14
HB-600-Ph PEG-600 13.2 66 5
a Average number of repeat units in A2 precursors.
Table 4. Summary of UV-Cross-Linking Experiments of Highly Branched Poly(ether ester) with Ethyl Acrylate Terminal
Groups
sample
ethyl acrylate
terminal groups
(mol %) A2 (g/mol) [M] (g/mol) Tg (°C)a gel fraction (%)b Tg (°C)b
HB-200-EA-1 25 200 0.45 -12 81 13
HB-200-EA-2 50 200 0.45 premature cross-linking
HB-200-EA-3 100 200 0.45 premature cross-linking
a Before UV-cross-linking b After UV-cross-linking.
DB ) (D + T)/(D + L + T + n) (2)
3252 Unal et al. Macromolecules, Vol. 38, No. 8, 2005
to both the A2 oligomer (PEG-2000) and the linear poly-